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Introduction 

Tracing the ancestors of Bagwell Anderson Eason has not proven difficult. 

There is no doubt but that they were the Masons of the Kegotank area in Accomack 

County, Virginia. Beyond the proof found in the records, the name of Bagwell 

indicates they were of Accomack County. While it is likely Bagwell A. Mason had a 

maternal ancestor who was a Bagwell, the name has been used as a given name in 

Accomack County from the early 1700's to the present day. Bagwell Custis Mason 

was named as a son by Thomas Mason Senr in his will of 1821. They were a branch 

of Masons living in the Onancock Creek area. 

The most difficult feature of this family history has been separating the 

several different Eason families. This entailed searching records in four counties: 

North ampton County, the southernmost county on the Eastern Shore of Virginia; 

Accomack County, joining Northampton County on the north; Worcester County, Mary-

land, adjacent and joining Accomack County on the north; And Somerset County, Mary-

land, east of Worcester County. Worcester County was formed from Somerset County 

in 1742. 

Except for one early Mason in Northampton County, there appears to have been 

none there until the mid-1800's. Somerset County had two early Mason men, and an 

Abraham Mason on tax lists of 1723 and 1724, but no Masons at all are listed there 

by the 1850 census. Worcester County records show: Edmund Mason selling personal 

property in 1746; 4Wil1iam Mason who died intestate in 1774; a John Mason dying 

intestate in 1778; and Bennet and Daniel Mason as members of the Snow Hill Battalion 

of the county militia in 1780. These men appear to be related to or descendanta of 

the first William Mason of Accomack County and evidently moved 

the Messongo area. The 1850 census shows eleven Mason men and 

Worcester County, concentrated in District #1, that of Newtown 

into Maryland from 

their families in 

(present-day Poco-

moke area). Some of their descendants moved south across the Maryland/Virgina line, 



into the upper Accomack County area of New Church, Horn Town, and Chincoteague 

Island. 

Mr. Ralph T. Whitelaw, in Virginia's Eastern Shore (p. 1259), made a mistake 

when he stated that Bennet Mason, who died testate in 1766, left land in Messongo. 

His will only mentions White Marsh land (on Onancock Creek) and land "whereon I 

now live" (at Kegotank). The Bennet Mason of Messongo Creek, who heired 290 acres 

from his father, died intestate in 1768, leaving wife Ann and three underage 

children, William Mason, Bennet Mason and Eleanor Mason. It was this William Mason 

Mr. Whitelaw found owning land near Messongo Creek in the late 1800's. The error 

was carried over by Mr. Nark Lewis in his Mason Chart. 

The Masons of Messongo had apparently either died out or moved on by 1820. One 

of their descendants could have been James Mason, whose daughter Tinny married 

Bennet Mason, of the Kegotank Masons, in 1814. James Mason was born circa 1760. He 

was listed by the 1800 census, living on Wallops Road (present U.S. 13), aged 26-40 

years. He had married Betty Northam in 1789. The Northams lived between Messongo 

Creek and Wallops Road. James Mason bought land in the Kegotank area after 1800. 

He died testate in 1823, naming only daughter Tinny Mason and her son James Mason. 

He had one other daughter, Elizabeth Mason, who married William Thornton, Jun" in 

1814. The parentage of James Mason has not been found. It appears likely he was a 

son of Middleton Mason, who had land dealings with Southy Northam in 1768 and 1771 

and was deceased by 1780. 

The Kegotank Masons had sold their entire 100 acres of land there by 1821, 

land that their great-grandfather, Bennet Mason, bought in 1728, and male descendants 

were no longer in the area after 1831. Of interest to the writer is that a great-

grandfather, William J. Bundick, bought part of this land in 1859. The writer's 

mother, Lena Bundick Trader, was born and raised here. Her family home is now the 

Moose Lodge on U.S. 13 at Nelsonia. 



All documentation in the following write-up is from Accomack County records 

unless otherwise noted. These records include: Deed Books, Will Books, Order Books, 

Orphan's Accounts, Inventories, Survey Records, Chancery Orders, Land Causes and 

Marriage Registers; all located in the Accomack County Clerck's Office at Accomac. 

Federal Census records and Tax Lists, on microfilm at the Eastern Shore Public 

Library at Accomac, have also been searched. A list of secondary sources used, is 

included on the last ti pages. 

The name Mason has been found spelled several different ways. In early records 

it appears as Hafon, Mafson and Marfon, where the letter s was written as a f. 

Later, in addition to Mason, it was spelled as Maison, Mayson or Maysen. The 1860 

census includes one Mason family as Marsons. 

The only Accomack County Mason who served during the Revolutionary War was an 

Adam Mason, who was a soldier in the county militia. He was a descendant of Thomas 

Mason, brother to Edmund Mason of Kegotank, and lived in Saint George Parish. 

It is suggested that one refer frequently to the chartslwhen reading the various 

sections, as it becomes difficult to separate family members with the same given 

names. 

September 17, 1990 

Mary Frances Carey 
Star Route 1, Box 15 
New Church, VA 23415 
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Foreword 

The earliest record of a Mason on the Eastern Shore of Virginia was a Richard 

Mason, who was a headright for William Cole, when Cole was granted a land patent 

in Northampton County in 1642 (County Court Records 16)40-1645, P. 204). True's 

Biographical Dictionary shows a John Mason receiving a grant for land in Accomack 

County in 1640, but the original record clearly states the patentee was John Major 

(Deeds & Wills 1663-1666, p. 7)4). Richard Mason's name appears in Northampton 

County records at least twice after 1642; on 23 March 1643, when he was a witness 

at court, and on 10 April 1644, when he gave a deposition (p. 349 and p. 358). No 

record of his death in Northampton County or in Accomack County has been found. 

There is no record of Richard Mason having married. However, a widow or daughter, 

Ann Mason (Whitelaw, p. 659), could have married Captain William Kendall, Junr, who 

died testate in Northampton County in 1696, naming one daughter as Mason Kendall 

North. Co. XVII, Orders and Wills, p. 384). Mason Kendall had married Samuel 

Welbourne, of Horn Town, by 1724, when she and her husband joined a sister and a 

father 
brother in selling Accomack County land they inherited from theirA to Col. Solomon 

Ewell (Deeds, Wills & Etc 1715-1729, part I, p. 50). The land was called Dwell's 

Forest and later became known as Pocomoke Swamp (Whitelaw, p. 1262). It was located 

near Messongo Creek, which empties into Pocomoke Sound. William Mason, son of 

William Mason of the next section, bought 460 acres of this land in 1734 (Deeds & 

Wills 1729-1737, P. 388), land he left his son John Mason in 1759. This shows the 

possibility of a family connection. 

George Mason and Robert Mason were named as headrights for Ambrose White in 

1668 and 1670, as White patented land in Accomack County (Cert. and Rights, p.38 and 

p. 42). The former does not appear again, but Robert Mason died testate in 1678, 

naming only two daughters (Wills & Deeds 1676-1690, p. 86). He had married Temp-

erance, the daughter of Nicholas Wadallow/Wallop (Whitelaw, p. 701). 
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A William Mason patented 100 acres, called Mason's Adventure, in Somerset County, 

Maryland, in 1687 (Som. Co. Land Records, p. 281). There is no record of him 

selling this land. John Whitty had patented the same land in 1685, as Whitty's Lot 

(P• 1420) and later records show it reverted to Whitby's heirs (Som. Co. Rent Rolls 

1666-1723, p. 281). William Mason married Anne Deane on 18 August 1680 (Som. Co. 

Judicials JKL, p. 167), registered a cattle mark on lit June 1680 (p. 13), and then 

disappeared from Somerset County records. 

Joseph Mason bought 41 acres of Somerset County land from Ambrose London in 

1678(Som. Co. Deeds MA06, p. 21). His name does not appear in the grantor index 

as selling this land. He did not die testate in Somerset County or Worcester County. 

It is possible that Joseph Mason was the father of William Mason, who married in 

Somerset County in 1680, or his brother. 

Of these early Mason men on the Eastern Shore of Virginia and Maryland, the 

records suggest, without proof, that William Mason of the next section, could have 

been the son of Richard Mason of Northampton County. Many early immigrants to 

Northampton County moved northward into .Accomack County and Somerset County, as 

land became available in these areas, some settling in Sussex County, Delware (called 

Sussex County Pennsylvania in early records. 
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William Mason 

The names of four men, who could have been brothers or a father with three sons, 

appear in the list of headrights given by David Williamson, when he was granted a 

patent for 6000 acres in Accomack County on 16 February 1666 (Deeds & Wills 1663-

1666, p. 115). They were William Marfson, Edward (Edmund) Mafson, John Mafon, and 

Richard Mafsons. Although each of their last names were spelled slightly different, 

there seems little doubt but that they were all Masons. 

The land that David Williamson patented in 1666 was bound on the north by 

Crooked Creek (present-day Bullbegger Creek) and on the south by Messongo Creek 

(Nugent I, p. 554). It was near the land William Mason's son bought in 1713. 

On 27 September 1692, William Mason gave a deposition in Accomack County 

Court, in which his age was given as 48 years "or thereabout", showing he was born 

circa 1644 (Orders 1690-1697, p. 42). He would have been 22 years of age when his 

name was listed as a headright in 1666. It is likely he had married when his name 

first appeared on the Accomack County list of tithables in 1681 (Acco. Co. Tithables 

(Tax List) 1663-1695, p. 27). While no record has been found as proof, it appears 

his wife and the mother of his children was Sarah Bennet. Thomas Crippen, who died 

testate in l73, had a daughter who had married Thomas Bennet (Deeds It Wills 1729-

1737, p. 411). The Crippen name appeared many times in the settling of the estates 

of the Kegotank Masons, indicating some family relation. Thomas Bennet was a head-

right for Edmund Scarburgh in 1664 (Certificates and Rights, p. 15). He could have 

had a daughter, Sarah Bennet, who married William Mason, in addition to the son who 

married Elizabeth Crippen. 

William Mason was a ship carpenter, who was living near Pungoteague Creek on 

169. 
28 NovemberA This is shown by a document he had recorded on that date, stating he 

had paid John Revell "a valuable consideration" to move a shallop he had built "on 

a Plantation in the woods near Pungoteague and having no way whereby to convey and 



carry down the Said Shallop from the place where it is built to ye water side to 

Launch but over the land of Mr. John Revell". The boat was built for Col. Charles 

Scarburgh (Wills & C Orders 1682-1697, p. 270). 

On 6 May 1707, Edmund and wife Elizabeth Scarburgh sold 121 acres to William 

Mason for 4000 pounds of tobacco and cask (Wills & Etc. 1692-1715, part II, p. 235). 

This land was at "le head of Little Matompkin alias Burton Branch" and was inland 

from Pangoteague Creek. 

William Mason and wife Sarah had both died intestate when the administration of 

their estates was granted to their son, William Mason, on 1 August 1710 (Orders 1710-

1714, p. 7). On 21 August 1710, the inventory and appraisal of "all ye Estate of 

William and Sarah Mason brought before us" was presented by John Warrington and 

John Wylie, two of the appraisors, and recorded (Wills & Etc. 1692-1715, part III, 

p. 1). 

Besides the known son, William Mason, and one daughter, other children of 

William and Sarah Mason can only be deduced. The fact that William Mason could have 

had brothers nearby complicates this. The name of Richard Mason does not appear 

after he was named as a headright in 1666. Edmund Mason got in trouble with the law 

in 1706 for "keeping an unlawfull Tipling house" (Orders 1703-1709, p. 83a). After 

this date, his name does not appear in the records. John Mason was listed as a 

tithable in 1692, 1693, 1694 and in 1695 (Ace°. Co. Tithables (Tax List) 1663-1695/ 

pp. 54,55,58 and 61). No record of his death has been found. Taking these facts, 

and the prevalence of similiar given names, into consideration, the next generation 

of Masons in Accomack County are deemed to be the children of William Mason and his 

wife Sarah: 

1. William Mason, oldest son and heir of William Mason, was born circa 1685. 

He died testate by 28 November 1759, as an old man ( Wills 1757-1761, p. 164). This 

William Mason inherited his father's land, which he exchanged with John Collins on 
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4 May 1713 for land elsewhere (Wills & Etc. 1692-1715, part III, p. 123). He and 

wife Eleanor sold the new land to Richard Rodgers on 10 October 1713 (p. 153). On 

the same date, William Mason (carpenter) bought 200 acres on the north side of 

Messongo Creek from Thomas Preeson for 10,000 pounds tobacco and cask (p. 166). 

When he died, William Mason left 200 acres on the south side of hessongo 

Creek to his oldest son, Middleton Mason, "Where he now lives". He left 100 acres, 

bought of Ann Drummond, to son William Mason "where he now lives". He left 450 

acres, purchased of Solomon Ewell, to son John Mason. William Mason left his son, 

Bennet Mason, 200 acres "where I now live" (north side of Messongo Creek). He 

named daughters as Ann Pilchor, Hannah Major, Susanna Andrews, and Eleanor Howard. 

He left his wife, Eleanor Mason, half his home plantation for her lifetime. He 

left a slave to William Mason, son of son John "if he comes to live in this county". 

He named another grandson as Daniel Mason and left property to grandson Ismael Mason/ 

Andrews. Besides those named in his will, William Mason had two other children. 

Ede Mason wrote her will on 17 May 1748 (Wills 1745-1749, p. 469). Her will was 

witnessed by brothers Middleton Mason, Bennet Mason, and Zorobable Mason. Zoro-

bable was deceased by 29 November 1748, when the will was recorded (Orders 1744-

1753, P. 295). 

William Mason's wife Eleanor was apparently the widow and second wife of 

Thomas Middleton, who died testate in 1708, naming his "now wife Eleanor" .(Wills 

1692-1715, p. 442). William Mason was a witness to the will. William and Eleanor 

were married by 1713, from the deed of that year. On 2 October 1716, they reported 

"ye Rebackah Lister Servt woman by Indenture bound to them Absented herself by 

Running away" (Orders 1714-1717, P. 24). 

Of William and Eleanor's four sons, only Bennet Mason appears to have left 

descendants in the Messongo area. Son Middleton Mason had married Rachel Bird, 

daughter of Daniel Bird, by 1752 (Wills 1752-1757, p.-547). laddiaton Mason and 
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wife Rachel sold his inheritance in 1768 (Deeds 1757-1770, pp. 550 and 551). Middle-

ton was living in 1778, but was deceased by 26 July 1780 (Orders 1780-1783, p. 72). 

He apparently had a son, John Mason, who bought 475 acres of Great Fox Island in 1784 

(Deeds 1783-1788, p. 181) and whose children, John Mason, George Mason, and Rachel 

Mister deeded Fox Island to their brother, Middleton Mason,in 1810 (Deeds 1810-1812, 

p. 97). Brother Middleton Mason and wife Rosey sold Foxes Island for $800 on 29 

June 1830 (Deeds 1829-1830, p. 498). On the same date, he bought 130 acres "on head 

of Chefssonefsex Creek" plus pasturage on Tobacco Island, from Thomas Snead for 

$1005 (p. 496). This appears to have been the same Middleton Mason who married 

Mrs. Margaret R. &e11, by bond of 17 March 1842 (Mar. Reg. #1 & 2, p. 68). Margaret 

R. Onley Ewell Mason had inherited an interest in land at Chesconessex from her first 

husband, Francis Onley, land that she and Middleton Mason sold to John C. Wise in 

1843. John C. Wise sold the same land to Henry A. Wise, who became Governor of 

Virginia in 1855 (Whitelaw, p. 944 & 945). Middleton Eason and son William bought 

a "Store House" near Onancock in 1841 (Deeds 1842-1843, p. 79). No record of this 

Middleton Masons's death has been found. 

The first Middleton was also likely the father of Daniel Mason, mentioned in 

his grandfather's will, who was a Captain in the Worcester County, Maryland, Militia 

in 1780. Daniel Mason had two grown sons in 1783 (Wor. Co. Tax List). Bennet Mason 

also served in the Worcestor County Militia. He had three grown sons in 1783 and• 

was deceased by 1792. He could have been a brother to Daniel Mason and son of 

Middleton. 

William and Eleanor's sanJohn Mason was living in Sussex County, Delaware, in 

1760, when he sold his inherited land (Deeds 1757-1770, p. 133). It appears he who 

died intestate in Worcester County, Maryland, in 1778 (Index to Estates, 1742-1908). 

The third William Mason, son of William and Eleanor, with his wife Comfort, sold 

his inherited land in 1761 (Deeds 1757-1770, p. 163). He apparently died in Wor-
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cestor County, Maryland, without a will (Index to Estates 1742-1908). 

Bennet Mason, the youngest son of William and Eleanor Mason, was the only son 

who did not sell his inherited land. He died intestate by 30 March 1768, when his 

widow, Ann Mason, was named to administer his estate (Orders 1767-1768, p. 478). 

The audit of Bennet Mason's personal estate was recorded on 1 November 1769, by 

Ann Mason, administrit (Wills 1767-1772, p. 357). After a number of bills were paid, 

the balance was divided into three parts, for William Mason, Bennet Mason, and 

Eleanor7 Mason. On 28 August 1771, Jacob Bird was appointed guardian of William 

Mason, Bennet Mason and Nelly Mason, orphans of Bennet Mason (Orders 1770-1773, p• 

231). William Mason, as eldest son, inherited his father's land. He and wife 

Margaret sold 10 acres of his father Bennet's land in 1787 (Deeds 1788-1793, p. 24). 

This William Mason died intestate by 26 February 1788, when his estate was adminis-

tered to James Bens-ton, "Peggy Mason, the widow of the deceased, relinquishing her 

right to qualify" (Orders 1787-1790, p. 110). He left an only son, Bennet Mason 

(Orphan's Accts. 1780-1805, p. 53). This William's brother, Bennet Mason, son of 

Bennet, married Rachel Duncan in 1799 (MLB 1774-1806, p.19). He died testate in 1816, 

naming an underage son as William Mason and daughters Harriet Majors Mason and 

Pamelia Andrews Mason (Wills 1814-1816, p.118). 

2. Katherine Mason. Thomas Webb, planter, made a gift of a cow, "with a calf 

by her side" and a heifer to his goddaughter, Katherine Mason, "daughter of William 

Mason, carpenter" on 18 September 1688 (Wills 6c Deeds 1678-1690, p. 481). 

3. Bennet, Mason. See next section. 

4. John Mason. John Mason bought land in the Yiessongo area in 1726 and 1728 

(Deeds, Wills & Etc. 1715-1729, part II, p 65 and p. 215). His wife was Mary when 

they sold in 1728 (p. 216). John Mason was deceased by 5 September 1738, when his 

inventory and appraisal was returned by Mary Mason, his administratrix (Orders 1737-

17)04, p. 96). He left five small children, William Mason, Elizabeth Mason, Miles 
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Mason, and Thomas Mason; and an older son, Solomon Mason, who sold his father's 

land in 1749 and 1750 (Deeds 1747-1757, p. 211 and p. 297). It appears that the 

widow, Mary Mason, married Thomas Lucas (p.192). After 1750, this family disappeared 

from Accomack County records. 

5. Abraham Mason. On 6 October 1719, Abraham Mason bropght a suit against 

James Conner's estate (Orders 1719-1724, p. 8). Abraham Mason's name appears on 

the Somerset County, Maryland, tax lists for 1723 and 1724. 

6. Edmund Mason Edmund Mason, orphan "who wilLbe 15 years of age next 

August", was bound out to Sabastain Delastatius, Jun" on 2 March 1725, "to learn to 

read and Right and the Art of a wheel Right". This Edmund Mason apparently moved 

into Worcester County. He sold personal property there on 9 January 1746 (dor. Co. 

Deeds A, p 469). 

9 



Wills & C Orders 1682-1697, p. 270 
Shallop built by William Mason 
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Transcript of Inventory of William and Sarah Mason 

one tabble and bedstead 
3 cowes & one yearling & one five year old 
2 old blankets 
one pr. of Gloves and two pare of slippers 
one peaberat (?) & a hackle made of nailes 
2 earthen potts and sum small Triffles 
one small trunk & some small triffles 
an apron and a small piece of Rope 
one Lining wheal 
2 matts ye oneof them old 
1 old Wig(?)1 old Psalm book 
1 spit Sc. 1 flesh fork 
a peas of Cane 
2 peases of Leather and a powder home 
2 par of wool cords one old 
one par of beads(?) 
10 pound of Cole (?) 
1 old bed ye wate 31 (?) 
an old wheale and 2 old Chests 
an old Runlet (?) & hackle 
an earthen pot & gimlet 
an old hat & a fire piece(?) 
one book & one tub 
2 old wheales 
an old stock lock 2 pair of Knitting needles and thimble 
ono ntedie Lase.,and thimble both silver 
an old petticoat Linen 
7 pd of soape 
one par of Cotton Gloves 
1 virginia Cloath percale (?) 
2 blue aprons, 1 sifter 
8 yards i: of bagging 
1 bocat (bonnet?) 
one yard of Linen 
1 vial and 5 glafs bottles 
1 pound of Cotton yarne one pound of Cotton 
3 pds of woolen yarne 
3 womans Cape and 2 toualls (?) 
4 pound of pewter 
2 pocket knives and 2 small iron wedges 
1 Iron pot 
an old earthen pot 2 pieces of Rope 
an Earthen Stien 
22 pd of old iron 

for a mare which I have sold for 6 hundred pds of Toba ffor 3 pd sowsnead (?) 
which I have used and about a pound and halfe of sugar and about a pint of Rum 
and pint Molasses which I have made use of 
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Bennet Mason 

The name of Bennet Mason first appears in Accomack County records on 7 May 

1728, when he bought 100 acres of land from William Huse (Hughes) for 3250 pence. 

The land was located "in the woods on the Westermost Side of Kecotanke (Kegotank) 

Branch near the sea Side" (Deeds, Wills & Etc. 1715-1729, part II, p. 204). This 

tract can be located on present-day maps at Nelsonia, extending eastward on both 

sides of the road to Modest Town (Whitelaw, p. 1161). 

Bennet Mason was born circa 1695. He would have married (1) circa 1720 and 

(2) circa 1745. On 30 November 1743, Bennet Mason and his wife Bridget brought a 

suit against Abbot Bundick and wife Sophia "in case for Words" (Orders 1737-1744, P. 

526). Sophia Bundick was found guilty of "speaking the words" and fined (Orders 

17)4-1753, p. 6). Bennet Mason's wife Bridget was likely a Bagwell. She was 

apparently the mother of his older children and it is likely he married a second 

time after her death. He named no wife in his will. 

Bennet Mason bought 150 acres on the south side of Onancock Creek from Littleton 

Lurton for65 pounds, in 1750 (Deeds 17461757, p. 302). This land was not far from 

his father's land and was likely in the neighborhood in which he was raised. 

Bennet Mason, Senr wrote his will on 17 April 1762 and it was proved and 

recorded on 30 December 1766 (Wills 17611767, p. 675). He left "the Plantation 

whereon I now live" to son Edmund Mason. He left to son Thomas Mason "where he 

now lives adjoining the White Marsh". He called two other sons, Jeremiah Mason 

and Jacob Mason, "boys" and left them his gold and silver, household furniture and 

slaves. He named three daughters as Bridget Mason, Susannah Clemons and Nanny 

Mason. John Kitson, Thomas Crippen and Richard Justice were named to divide the 

estate. Sons Thomas and Jeremiah were executors. 

The children of Bennet Mason were: 

1. Edmund Mason. See next section. 

13 



2. Thomas Eason, born circa 1725. Thomas Mason heired the 150 acres of his 

father's land near Onancock Creek in 1766, "adjoingin the White Marsh where he now 

lives". On 1 January 1774, Jacob Mason gave Thomas Mason a quitclaim to the White 

Marsh land (Deeds 1770-1777, p. 290). They were both called here "sons of Bennet 

Mason". 

It appears that Thomas Mason first married circa 1750 and this wife was deceased 

by 1780, for on 30 October 159, Caleb Mason, orphan of Tabithe, aged 9 years or 

thereabout, was bound out to Peter Hack, shoemaker (Orders 1753-1763, p. 313). There 

seems little doubt that Caleb was Thomas Mason's son, for the Hacks were of Hacks 

Neck, near Onancock Creek, and in the early 18001s a Bennet Mason of Caleb and 

Thomas Mason of Caleb were both issued marriage bonds (ELB 1806-1832, p. 93). No 

record of Caleb Mason's death has been found. He was listed on the 1783 tax list 

and that of 1786, also by the 1800 census, but the census of 1810 does not give his 

name. 

Thomas Mason had sold 100 acres of his land to Severn East by 25 February 1778 

(Deeds 1777-1783, p. 53). He and wife Temperance sold ai acres to East in 1782 

(Deeds 1783-1788, p. 13) and Thomas Eason, alone, sold other small tracts to East 

through 1789. No record of Thomas Mason's death has been found. Besides son Caleb, 

it can be assumed he was the progenitor of Masons listed in Saint George Parish of 

Accomack County (lower Accoveck County) by the 1800 census. These included: Thomas 

Mason, Senr (himself, over 45?), Thomas Mason of Thomas (died testate 1821, naming 

sons William Mason and Bagwell Custis Mason); William Mason (died testate 1806, wife 

Rachel, son John); Babel Mason (died testate 1821, sons John and Charles H. Mason); 

George Mason (died testate 1815, wife Suffiah, son Edmund Mason); and Adam Mason 

(died intestate 1833, son William Mason). Thomas Mason's descendants continued to 

live in Saint George Parish. Some of them had moved into Northampton County by 1850. 

3. Susanna Mason, married Stephen Clemmons. Stephen Clemmons died testate in 



1786, naming wife Susannah, sons Stephen and Peter, and daughters Siner Clemons, 

Bridget Clemmons, Nary Hooten, and Nanny Rodgers Mason (Wills 178)4-1787, p. 208). 

4. Jacob Mason, born circa 1745. Jacob Mason bought 100 acres for 18 pounds 

on 29 June 1769, from Justice Bundick's executors (Deeds 1757-1770, P. 635). The 

land was located at Guilford (Whitelaw, p. 1115). Jacob Mason's wife was Mary on 

12 September 1780, when they sold 25 acres of this land to his brother, Jeremiah 

Mason (Deeds 1777-1783, p. 258). Jacob Mason died in March of 1810, leaving a wife 

Mary and children; Zadock Mason; Sally, wife of Griffin Bishop; Susannah, wife of 

Elijah Bayly; Lovey, wife of John Sterling; "all of full age, also Nancy Mason, 

Betsy Mason & Benney Mason infants" (Land Causes 1812-1821, p. 235). The will of 

William Riley, who died testate in 1791, shows that Jacob Mason's wife Mary was his 

daughter (Wills 1788-179)4, p. 439). He named her children as: Sally Mason, Zadock 

Mason, William Mason, and Mary Riley Mason, the last two of whom were apparently 

deceased when their father died in 1810. Jacob Mason died intestate. His estate 

was administered to Charles Bagwell on 28 April 1812 (Orders 1812-181)4, p. 60). 

5. Jeremiah Mason, born circa 1747. Jeremiah Mason bought the 25 acres of land 

at Guilford in 1780. He and his wife Ann sold 3 acres of this land to Major Mason 

on 3 January 1800 (Deeds 1797-1800, p. )449). Major Mason was called their son in 

this deed. Ann Mason died testate, with a nuncupative will, by 10 January 1805 

(Wills 180)4-1806, p. 254). William Thornton and Ezekiel Young reported that she 

wished her estate to be divided between daughter Agnes Mason and Bridget Custis. 

There is no record of her husband's death. His name appears on the 1800 census 

and on a deed, with his wife Arm, n 6 August 1804 (Deeds DC 180)4-1807, p. 116), but 

he was not listed in the 1810 census. 

1778 
Jeremiah's son, Major Mason,was born circaA and died testate in 1854 (Wills 1846-

1882, p. 181). He married Rachel Parks circa 1800 (Surveyors Record #3, P. 31). 

They were the parents of ten sons and a daughter, who left a large number of descend-

15 



ents in the Guilford/Hopeton/Parksley area. See page 33 for a listing of their 

children and grandchildren. 

6. Bridget Mason. Unmarried in 1762, when her father wrote his will, and 

married to a Bell when his estate was divide in 1768 (Wills 1767-1772, p. 99). 

7. Nanny Mason. Ann Mason was married to a Bloxom when Bennet Mason's 

estate was settled in 1768. 

16 
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Edmund Mason 

Edmund Mason, the eldest son and heir-at-law of his father, Bennet Mason, 

was born circa 1720. He fell heir to his father's land at Kegotank in 1766. He 

would have married circa 1745 to 1750. On 26 NovembeWilhen the estate of Richard 

Bundick III was divided, by John Kitson, Charles Bagwell, William Nock, and admin-

istrator John Bundick, between his five children, Edmund Mason was allotted Lot #3, 

valued at f3..12..10, (Wills 1761-1767, P. 673). This shows that Edmund Mason had 

married one of the three daughters of Richard Bundick III, but her name was not 

given. Richard Bundick III had married Ann Nock, daughter of John Nock. He was 

the son of Richard Bundick II and his wife, Susanna Justice, daughter of Ralph 

Justice. Richard Bundick II was the only son of Richard Bundick I (died testate 

in Nbrthampton County in 1692). Richard Bundick I patented 1400 acres in Accomack 

County in 1664 and an additional 600 acres in 1672, land that is now called Parkers 

Neck. (Whitelaw, p. 1132). 

Edmund Mason died intestate within two years of both his father and father-in-

law, for on 26 April 1768, Thomas Mason (his brother) was named to administer his 

estate (Orders 1768-1769, p. 8). Solomon Bird, Thomas Bloxom, Arnold Morgon and 

John Kitson were named to appraise his personal estate. The inventory, appraisal, 

and division of the estate was recorded on 27 May 1770 (Wills 1767-1772, pp. 412, 

413, 414, and 415). One third went to an unnamed widow and the balance was divided 

equally between five children. 

The children of Edmund Mason, as shown by the settling of his estate were: 

1. Susanna Mason. 

2. Bennet Mason, born circa 1757. As eldest son and heir-at-law of his father, 

Bennet Mason heired his father's land at Kegotank. His uncle John Bundick was 

appointed his guardian on 25 October 1768 (Orders 1768-1769, p. 205). Bennet Mason 

chose Jeremiah Mason (another uncle) for his guardian on 31 July 1771 (Orders 1770-
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1773, P. 215). Bennet Mason married, circa 1780, Nanny Rodgers Clemmons, daughter 

of Stephen Clemmons and wife Susanna Mason Clemons, his first cousin. 

Bennet Mason wrote his will on 4 February 1808 and it was recorded on 27 June 

of the same year (Wills 1806-1809, p. 562). He named his wife as Nanny and four 

sons: Ayres Mason, Teackle Mason, Covington Mason and Bennet Mason. He divided his 

father's land between sons Ayres and Covington. Samuel Crippen was named executor. 

A. Ayres Mason married Mary Aydelotte by Worcester County licence of 18 

January 1808 (Mar. Rec. 1795-1865, p. 35), and was deceased by 18 March 1823, when 

Polly Mason, widow of Ayres, married William Johnson (MLB 1806-1832, p. 67). Ayres 

Mason and his wife Mary0old the 50 acres he had inherited on 25 November 1816, to 

Galen Hinmon for $1525 (Deeds 1815-1817, p. 464). There is no evidence that Ayres 

Mason had children. 

B. Teackle Mason married (1) by bond of 27 July 1807, Sally Savage (MLB 1806-

1832, p. 93), (2) by bond of 17 March 1812, Hetty James (same page), (3) 21 May 1816, 

Nancy Tunnell (dor. Co. Mar. Rec. 1795-1865, p. 60). He died testate in 1821, leaving 

his wife Nancy his entire estate (Wills 1821-1823, p. 14). Teackle Mason had a 

daughter by his second wife, Delight Mason, who was deceased by 1819 (Land Causes, 

p. 109). The 1820 census shows Teackle Mason as head of a household, aged 26 to 45 

years. There was a male in the household aged 10 to 16 years. If this male were a 

son by his first marriage, it appears he would have been mentioned in his father's 

will. 

C. Covington Mason. No record can be found of Covington Mason having 

married. His name did not appear as head of a household in census records. No wife 

signed deeds with him in 1810)1815, 1816 and 1821. He sold his land on 5 October 

1821 to Jackson Laws (Deeds 1821-1822, p. 381). He had died intestate by 26 Dec-

ember 1831, when Samuel C. Savage was named to administer his estate (Orders 1829-

1832, p. 416). 
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D. Bennet Mason, Junr. Bennet Mason chose Covington Mason as guardian on 

25 June 1810 (Orders 1808-1810, p. 167). He married by bond of 17 December 1814, 

Tinny Mason, daughter of James Mason (MKB 1806-1832, p. 93). He was deceased by 

15 June 1825, when Matilda Mason, widow of Bennet, was issued a bond to marry 

John Bayly (p. 10). Bennet Mason and wife Tinny/Matilda had at least two sons. 

Her father, James Mason died testate in 1823, leaving his property to daughter 

Tinny Mason and her son, James Mason (Wills 1823-1824, p. 318). This James Mason 

married Tinny/Matilda Jester by licence of 25 August 1835 (Wor. Co. Mar Rec. 1795-

1865, p. 125). They sold part of his inherited land in 1836 (Deeds 1835-1837, 

pp. 462, 268, and 583). On 10 October 1853, Bennet Mason and wife Sarah Ann, joined 

by Matilda Mason,"widow of James, deceased", sold 9 acres of land that had been 

"devised to James Mason (brother of said Bennet) by James Mason whose will was 

recorded in 1823". 

3. Ann Mason. 

L. William Mason. See next section. 

5. Bagwell Mason. The name of this Bagwell Mason does not appear again in 

Accomack County records. He was not named on the 1787 or the 1792 tax list as 

were his brothers. The 1800 census gives the names of brothers Bennet Mason, Senr 

and William Mason at Kegotank. With them is listed a Mary Mason, who was apparently 

Bagwell Mason's widow. Her household included one male, under 10 years. A reason-

able supposition is that this son was named Bagwell Mason for his father and was the 

Bagwell Mason who married Ann Townsend by bond of 15 March 1821 (dor. Co. Mar. Rec. 

1795-1865, P. 79). 
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William Mason 

William Mason, son of Edmund Mason, was born circa 1760. He would have 

married circa 1785. His wife was named Esther and could have been Esther Anderson. 

Samuel Taylor died testate in 1780, leaving Esther Anderson his loom, spinning 

wheel, a "great pott", and "one ewe and Lamb" (Wills 1780-1784, p. 32). Samuel 

Taylor did not give a family relationship to Easter Anderson. She was the only 

female named in his will. She could have been a married daughter, a niece, a 

younger married sister, or a housekeeper. 

William Mason was listed next to his brother, Bennet Mason, on the 1787 tax 

list for Accomack County. The 1800 census shows him again, living near brother 

Bennet Mason at Kegotank, in Accomack Parish. His age was here given as 26 to 45. 

He had two males in his household under 10 years and one male 10 to 16 years of age. 

The only female in the household, his wife, was over 45 years, suggesting she could 

have been married before. 

On 30 April 1805, William Mason bought 3i acres of land from John Laws and wife 

Adah for 13 pounds 16 shillings (Deeds 1804-1807, p. 432). The deed shows this 

tract beginning at Bennet Mason's gate and running east on the Market Road (present 

road from Nelsonia to Modest Town), to the land of Robert James, deceased. 

William Mason wrote his will on 13 November 1805 and it was recorded on 24 

February of the following year (Wills 1804-1806, p. 532). He left his land to his 

wife Esther and then to his son Bagwell Mason, whom he named as executor. He 

named other children as William Mason, Samuel Mason (named for Samuel Taylor?) and 

Sally Mason. When the will was recorded, Bagwell Mason relinquished the executor-

ship and Levin Bloxom was appointed. 

On 30 June 1806, Esther Mason was appointed guardian to William Mason, Sally 

Mason, and Samuel Mason, orphans of William Mason (Orders 1806-1807, p. 116). 

Apparently, son William Mason died soon after his father, for when Esther Mason gave 
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an accounting of her children's estates on 20 September 1806 (Orphans Accts. 1805-

1811, p. 81) and again on 20 September 1807 (p. 514), only Samuel and Sally's 

accounts were presented. 

On 26 December 1808, Bagwell Mason was named as administrator of Esther 

Mason's estate (Orders 1807-1809, p. 222). He gave Samuel Crippen and John Laws as 

his securities. On 26 June 1809, an account of the sales, audit and settlement of 

the estate of Esther Mason, deceased, was returned by Bagwell Mason and recorded 

(Orders 1807-1809, p. 322). On the same date, a deed of conveyance was also recorded, 

from Bagwell Mason "of the county of Accomack in Virginia" to Ayres Mason, for 3 

acres for 51 pounds (Deeds 1807-1810, p. 292). The plot was bordered on the south-

west by the lands of the said Ayres Mason, northeast by John Laws, and south east by 

Robert Savage. The deed was witnessed by Samuel Crippen and George Warner, Jun". 

Bagwell Mason signed the deed alone, without a wife's cosignature. 

The children of William Mason were: 

1. Bagwell Mason. See next section. 

2. William Mason. William Mason was under 10 years in 1800 and apparently 

deceased by 20 September 1806. 

3. Samuel Mason. Samuel Mason was also under 10 years in 1800. No other 

record has been found of him in Accomack County or Worcester County, Maryland. 

4. Sally Mason. 
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Bagwell Anderson Mason 

Bagwell A. Mason was born 15 February 1788 and died on 22 August 1853 (family 

records). He would have been 18 years of age when his father died in 1806 and 20 

years old when his mother died. Bagwell Mason married (1) by licence of 14 March 

1808 (Wor. Co. Mar. Rec. 1795-1.865, p. 36), Elizabeth Tarr. It is apparent that 

Bagwell Mason was married when his mother's estate was administered to him on 26 

December 1808 and when he sold his father's land to his cousin, Ayres Mason, on 

26 June 1809. Since this deed did not give, therefore, a clear title, another 

deed was recorded on 1 December 1812 (Deeds 1812-1815, p.32). This deed, dated 

26 May 1809, was from Bagwell Mason and wife Elizabeth (county and state of resi-

dence not given) to Ayres Mason, for 3 acres (the same land) for $170. It was 

signed by both Bagwell Mason and Betsy Mason. 

Bagwell Mason was not listed in the Accomack County 1810 census. His name was 

recorded as head of a household in Worcester County, Maryland, in 1810, aged 26 to 

45 years (obviously he was only 22 years of age in 1810). There were two children 

in his household,lhale under 10 years and a female under 10, suggesting he had 

married a widow with two young children. He was again listed as 26 to 25 years by 

the Worcester County census of 1820. He then had a male under 10 years in his 

household and two females under 10 years. His wife was over 45. He was not listed 

in either Accomack County or Worcester County in 1830. 

John Tarr, who died testate in Worcester County by 11 February 1826, left 

property to Gatty and Sally Mayson (Wor. Co. Wills MM 1822-1833, p. 200). While the 

will does not state this, they were likely daughters of his daughter Elizabeth Tarr 

(daughter-in-law?), who had married Bagwell Mason in 1808. It appears their mother 

was deceased by 9 December 1825, when John Tarr wrote his will. 

Worcester County deeds have been searched from 1800 to 1834 for a Bagwell Mason 

buying or selling land or personal property in Maryland. His name does not appear 
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in these records. Neither does his name appear in the Worcester County Index to 

Estates, 1742-1908. 

Family records give the information that Bagwell A. Mason left Worcester County, 

Maryland, soon after the death of his first wife, apparently in late 1820. He 

married (2) circa 1821, Nancy B. Butler (1801-1863). She was born in Baltimore, 

Maryland. He and his family moved first to Ohio and then to Streator, Illinois, 

where he is buried with his second wife. His children were: 

1. Henry Bennett Mason (1812-1880), m. 31 December 1835, Nancy Evans. 

2. Gertrude H. Mason (1812-??), m. Alfred H. Johnson. 

3. Sarah T. Mason (1815-??), m.30 November 1837 in Cincinnati, Ohio, John 

Conrad Muladore. 

L. William T. Mason (1822-??). 

5. Samuel A. Mason (1824-1879). 

6. Edward C. Mason (1825- 1867). 

7. James B. Mason (1826-??). 

8. Alfred Mason (1829-??). 

9. Stephen Mason (1831-1902). 

10. Martha Ann Mason (1833-1848). 

11. Betty Jane Mason (1835-1921). 

12. Mary Ellen Mason (1836-??). 

13. Anderson Mason (1838-??). 

14. Elizabeth E. Mason (1841-??). 

15. Isaiah Mason (1845-??). 
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MASON CHART I 

1st generation 

Edward/Edmund? 

Richard? 

William (carpenter) 
b.c. 1 
d. int. 1710 
w. Sarah 

John? 

2nd generation 

William (carpenter) 
b.c. 1 
d. t. 1759 
m.c. 1708, Eleanor, 

with of Thos. 
Middleton? 

3rd generation 

Katherine 

Bennet 
b.c. 1695 
see chart II 

John 
w. Mary 
d. int. 1738 

Abraham 
of Som.Co. in 1723 

Edmund 
b. 1710 
of Wor. Co. in 1746 

Middleton 9 

hth generation 

b.c. 1710? 
m. Rachel Bird 
d. int. 1780 

William 
w. Comfort 
d. in MD 1774? 

John 
of Sussex Co. 

in 1760 
d. int. HD 1778? 

genne t 

John 
w. -trsie a 

5th generation 

Daniel of Wor.Co. 

Bennet of Wor.Cp. 

James 
m. 17;9, Betty 

Northam 

w. ,Ann 
d. int. 1768 

Ann Filcher 

Zorobabel 
d. int. 1748 

Hannah Major 

Susanna Andrews 

Eleanor Howard 

Ede 
d.t. 1748, unmarried 

Solomon 
William 
Elizabeth 
Miles 
Thomas 

William 
Others? 

William 

John 
Middleton, of Fox Island 
and Chesconessex 
in. (1) Rosey E. Tyler 

(2) Mrs. Margt Ewell 
George 
Rachel 
m. 1805, James Mister 

Elizabeth 
m. 1814, Wm Thornton 
Tinny 
m. 1814, Bennet Mason 

w. Peggy 
d. int. 1788 

Bennet 

Bennet 

in. 1799, Rachel 
Duncan 

d. t. 1816 

Eleanor 
m. Benjamin Parks 

Ishmael Mason/Andrews 

William 
Harriet Majors 
m. 1827, Wm. Thornton 
Pamela Andrews 
m. 1821, James Duncan 



MASCN CHART II 

2nd generation 

Benn t 
b.c. 1 
d.t. 1766 
w. Bridget 
in. (1) c. 1720? 

(2) c. 1745? 
bought 100 A Kegotank 
in 1728 

3rd generation 

Edmund 
b.c. 1720 
d. int. 1768 
see chart III 

Susanna 
m.Stephen Clemmons 

Nanny/Ann Bloxom 

Thonza_ 

4th generation 

b.c. 1725 
in. (1) Tabitha 

(2) Temperance 

Bridget Bell 

Jacob 
b.c. 1745 
d. int. 1810 
m. Mary Riley 

Jeremiah 
b.c. 1747 
d.c. 1806 
w. Ann 

Caleb 

Thomas 
d.t. 1821 
m. Nancy Edwards 

William 
d.t. 180 
w. Rachel 

Ezekiel? 

Babel 

5th generation 

1117c7las Bennet 

William 
Thomas 
Bagwell C. 
Betsy Custis 

John 
Susanna Mister 
Betsy Rodgers 
Sarah Pitts 
Polly Sterling 
Frances Custis Coleman 
Walter? 

d.t. 1821 

Geor e 
d.t. 1;a. 
w. Suffiah 

Adam 

John 
Charles H. 

d. int. 1833 

Zadock 
Sally Bishop 
Susannah Bayly 
Lovey Sterling 
Nancy 
Betsy 
Benny 

[ 

Major 
b.c. 17/ 
d.t. 1854 
m.c. 1800, Rachel Parks 
Agnes 

Edmund C. 
Nancy 
Peggy Edwards 
Molly 
George 

 'William 

Richard 
Major II 
Zorobabel 
WilLiam 
David 
Zadoc 
Henry 
Samuel 
James 
Mary Ann Justis 
Thorogood 



MASON CHART III 

3rd generation 

Edmund 
b.c. 1720, d. in 176 
m.c. 1745-50,  

Bundick 
heired father Bennet's 
land at Kegotank 

4th generation 

Susanna 

Bennet 
over in U00, sons 
b.c. 1757, d.t. 1808 
m.c. 1780, Nanny Rodgers 

Clemmons 
heired father Edmund's 
land at Kegotank 

5th generation 

William 
26-45 in 1,00, 3 sons 
b.c. 1769, d.t. 1806 
m.c. 1785, Esther (Anderson?) 

Bagwell
b.c. 1762, deceased by 1800 
w. Nary? 

Ayres 
m. 1808, Mary Aydelotte 
deceased by 1823 
heired father's home 
plantation at Kegotank 

Teackie 

6th generation 

in. (1) 1807, Sally Savage 
(2) 1812, Hetty James 
(3) 1816, Nancy Tunnel 

d.t. 1821 

Covington 
10-16 in 1800 
d. int. 1831, unmarried 

Bennet 

Delight 
b.c. 1812, d.1819 

Henry? 

under 10 in 1800 
in. 1814, Tinny Mason 

Bagwell Anderson (1788-1853) 
10-16 in 1800 
in. (1) 1808, Elizabeth Tarr 

(2) c. 1821, Nancy B. Butler 

William 
under 10 in 1800 
deceased by 1807 

Samuel (Taylor?) 
under 10 in 1800 

Sally 

Bagwell? , - 
m. 1821, Ann Townsend 

James 
in. 1835, Tinny Jester 
deceased by 1853 

Bennet 
w. Aarah Ann 

Henry Bennet, b. 1810 
Gertrude H., b. 1812 
Sarah T. b. 1815 
William T., b.1822 
Samuel R., b. 1824 
Edward D. b. 1825 
James B., b. 1826 
Alfred, b. 1829 
Stephen, b. 1831 
Martha Ann, b. 1833 
Betsy Jane, b. 1835 
Mary Ellen, b. 1836 
Anderson, b. 1838 
Elise E., b. 1841 
Isaiah, b. 1845 



The Children and Grandchildren of Major Mason I 

Major Mason I was the son of Jeremiah Mason (see Chart II). The latter was a 

brother of Edmund Mason of Kegotank. Therefore, Major Eason I was a first cousin 

of Bagwell A. Mason's father, William Mason. His ten sons and daughter would have 

been Bagwell A. Mason's second cousins and their seventy-five children his second 

cousins, once removed. These Masons lived in the Parksley/Hopeton/Guilford area. 

1. Richard Mason, born 1802, married circa 1827, Elizabeth Justis, daughter of 

Isaiah and Sally Justis. 

A. Nancy Mason (1829-1900), unmarried. 
B. Charles H. Mason (1831-1895), married 1869, Elizabeth Killmon. 

2. Major Mason II (1805-1885), buried on Mason Road, married (1) 1826, Nancy 

Grinnalds, daughter of Southy Grinnalds, (2) Betsy Bell (?), (3) 1856, Barnette 

Justis, daughter of Samuel Justis. 

A. Ann E. Mason, born circa 1829, married 1872, James H. Bell. 
B. Margaret Mason, born circa 1832, married 1859, Samuel T. Young. 
C. Southy Mason (1834-1913, married 1857, Sally Nelson. 
D. Jeremiah Mason (1836-1918), married 1861, Elizabeth H. Bell. 
E. George Mason, born circa 1838. 
F. Eveline Mason (1841-1924), unmarried. 
G. Major Mason, born circa 1850, married 1871, Lizzie Clayton. 
H. Henry T. Mason, born circa 1857, married 1875, Mary A. Parks. 
I. Mary J. Mason, born circa 1859. 

3. Zorobabel Mason (1807-1884), buried in a field NE of Parksley, married 1830, 

Polly Grinnalds, daughter of Southy Grinnalds. 

A. Rachel Mason, married 1855, Samuel Young of Gillet. 
B. Nancy Mason, married (1) 1859, Edmund J. Mears, (2) 1874, David Wright. 
C. Henry P. Mason (1842-1898), married 1869, Jane E. White. 
D. Zorobabel W. Mason, born circa 1844, married (1) 1870, Henrietta Wessells, 

(2) 1876, Elizabeth Young. 
E. Margaret Mason, born circa 1849, married 1872, William Hope. 
F. James Frank Mason, born circa 1854, married 1879, Ida Susan Parker. 

4. William Mason (1809-1900), married 1833, Tabitha Justis, daughter of Isaiah 

and Sally Justis. 

A. Margaret Mason, born circa 1835, married 1853, Samuel Matthews. 
B. Mary Mason, born circa 1836, married 1857, William G. Barnes. 
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C. Elizabeth Mason, born circa 1840, married (1) 1860, Tully M. Lewis, 
(2) Edward Russell? 

D. Caroline Mason, born circa 1844, married (1) 1865, James Copes, 
(2) 1903, Samuel Matthewa. 

E. Sallie Mason, born circa 1845, married 1863, Revel J. Justis. 
F. Vianna Mason, born circa 1848, married 1866, Edward J. Prescott. 
G. Thorogood Mason (1850-1939), married 1871, Milcah A. Parkes. 
H. William Mason, died 1854 in infancy. 
I. Arinthia Mason, born circa 1859, married 1876, John R. Coard. 

5. David L. Eason (1911-189).4), buried near Parksley on road to Leemont, married 

circa 1832 to 1838, Katherine Scott, daughter of John and Tabitha Scott. 

A. Henry M. Mason, born 1840, died 1855 at 15 years. 
B. James S. Mason, born circa 1843, married 1880, Betty Killmon. 
C. Mary E. Mason, born circa 1845, married 1866, William H. Howard. 
D. Virginia T. Mason, born circa 1848, married 1868, Levin T. Matthews. 
E. Emily S. Mason, born circa 1849, married 1872, William J. Jenkins. 
F. Edward P. Mason (1850-1928), married (1) 1871, Mary J. Thornton. 

(2) 1878, Elizabeth S. Barnes. 
G. Malinda C. Mason, born circa 1851, married 1877, Alfred J. Wright. 
H. Richard F. Mason, born circa 1857. 
I. Marcell C. Mason, born 1859, died 1860. 

6. Zadoc Mason (1811-1866), buried Hopeton, E of railroad tract, married 1835, 

Leah Grinnalds, daughter of Southy Grinnalds. 

A. William P. Mason (1837-1885), married 1863, Caroline Sparrow. 
B. Middleton Mason (1839-1914), married (1) 1871, Ellen E. Shrieves, 

(2) 1878, Sarah J. Townsend. 
C. James H. Mason, born circa 1841, married 1864, Mary E. Hope. 
D. Gillet Mason (1844-1923), married (1) 18640 Adaline W. Shrieves, 

(2) 1878, Sallie F. Shrieves. 
E. Amanda Mason, born circa 1849, unmarried. 
F. Elizabeth Mason, born circa 1852, married 1870, Thomas Shrieves. 
G. Addie Mason, married Len Johnson? 

7. Henry Mason, born 1815, unmarried in 1850, deceased by 1860. 

8. Samuel Mason (1818-1863), married 1843, Adaline Wessells, daughter of Shady. 

A. Susan A. Mason, born circa 1846, married circa 1866, Alfred White? 
B. Eveline Mason, born circa 1848, married (1) 1866, John Grinnalds, 

(2) 1868, Burwell B. Ewell, 
(3) 1896, George C. Wessells. 

C. Franklin P. Mason, born circa 1848. 
D. Samuel Crippen Mason, born 1850. 
E. Edward T. Mason, born 1856, died 1857. 
F. H.Thomas Mason (1859-1926), married circa 1880, Elizabeth  
G. Albert L. Mason, born circa 1860, moved to Kansas, wife Kate. 
H. Martin J. Mason, born 1862, died 1865. 
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9. James Mason (1822-1895), married (1) 1848, Sarah Byrd, daughter John W. Byrd, 
(2) 1884, Permelia (Barnes) Lewis, widow, 
(3) 1895, Mary (Kilmon) Poulson, widow. 

A. John Major Mason, born circa 1850, unmarried. 
B. Virginia L. Mason, born circa 1851, married 1874, George T. Clayton. 
C. William Henry Mason, born circa 1853, married 1878, Malissa S. (Suky) Sumners. 
D. Olevia Mason, born circa 1855, married 1878, James H. Sterling. 
E. Oswell F. Mason (1857-1930), married 1879, Mary V. Bunting. 
F. Matilda. Mason, born circa 1859, married 1878, James Wilkins. 
G. Richard Mason (1867-1946), married circa 1900, Grace Wessells of Richard. 
H. Amelia J. Mason, born circa 1870, married 1891, Angelo Sterling of James. 
I. Sally Mason, born circa 1871, married 1894, Luther J. Wessells of Richard. 
J. Nora Mason, born circa 1872, married 1892, John W. Cutler. 

10. Mary Ann Mason (1823-1870), buried on Stran Farm, between Parksley and Lee-

mont, married circa 1840, Samuel Justis of Isaiah and Sally. 

A. James T. Justis (1842-1913),, married circa 1863, Margaret J.  
B. Virginia A. Justis, born circa 1847, married 1866, Augustus Parks. 
C. Mason (Major) Justis, born circa 1850. 
D. Arinthia Justis, born circa 1859, married 1877, Sewell D. Parks. 
E. Mary A. Justis, born 1861, died 1868. 
F. Socrates Justis, married Prunella Nay? 

• 

11. Thorogood Mason (1824-1902), buried on Mason Farm at Guilford, married 

1854, Elizabeth A. Hickman. 

A. Eugene R. Mason (1855-1926), married 1880, Ida Grace Byrd. 
B. Alice C. Mason, born circa 1857, married 1876, Alfred W. Short. 
C. Thorogood Mason, born circa 1860, married circa 1885, Susan Dickerson of Jesse. 
D. Otho Mason (1863-1891), married 1887, Eulalia Parks. 
E. Lelia L. Mason, born circa 1867, married 1887, Upshur Byrd. 
F. Amanda Louise Mason, born circa 1869, married 1869, Ran Chandler. 
G. Reed Mason, died in infancy. 
H. Effie Mason, died in infancy. 
I. Kate Mason, born circa 1876, married circa 1896, Thomas Mears. 

35 



Bibliography 

Ames, Susie M., ed., County Court Records, Accomack-Northampton, Virginia, 1632-1640, 
American Historical Assn., Washington, D.C., 1954. 

Clark, Raymond B., Jr., Index to Somerset County, Maryland, Wills, 1666-1777, 
published by the author, Arlington, Va., 1982. 

Dryden, Ruth, Land Records of Somerset County,
the author, San Diego, Ca., 1985. 

Dryden,Ruth, Land Records of Worcester County,
the author, San Diego,Ca., 1987. 

Maryland, 1666-1800, published by 

Maryland, 1666-1810, published by 

Dryden, Ruth, Somerset County, Maryland, Rent Rolls, 1663-1723, published by the 
author, San Diego, Ca., 1983. 

Dryden, Ruth, 1783 Tax List, Somerset and Worcester Counties, Maryland, published 
by the author, San Diego, Ca., 1984. 

Lewis, Mark C., Accomack County Marriage Licence Bonds, 1806-1832, published by the 
Drummondtown Branch of the Association for the Preservation of Virginia Antiqui-
ties, Accomac, Va., 1970. 

Lewis, Mark C., genealogical files at Eastern Shore Public Library, Accomac, Va. 

Nottingham, Stratton, Accomack Tithables (Tax Lists), 1663-1695, published by the 
author, Gnancock, Va., 1931. 

Nottingham, Stratton, Certificates and Rights, published by the author, Onancock, 
Va., 1929. 

Nottingham, Stratton, Land Causes, Accomack Co., Virginia, 1727-1826, published by 
the author, Onancock, Va.,1930. 

Nottingham, Stratton, Marriage Licence Bonds of Accomack County, Virginia, 1774-
1806, published by the author, Onancock, Va., 1927. 

Nottingham, Stratton, Revolutionary Soldiers and Sailors from Accomack County, 
Virginia, published by the author, Onancock, Va., 1927. 

Nugent, Nell Marion, Cavaliers and Pioneers, Abstracts of Land Patents and Grants,
1623-1666, Vol. I, The Dietz Press, Richmond, Va., 1931. 

Torrence, Clayton, Old Somerset on the Eastern Shore of Maryland, Regional 
Publishing Co., Baltimore, Md. 1979. Originally published, Richmond, Va., 1935. 

Torrence, Clayton, Virginia Wills and Administrations, 1632-1800, Genealogical 
Publishing Co., Inc., Baltimore, Md. 1981. Originally published by The 
National Society of the Colonial Dames of America, Richmond, Va., 1930. 

True, Hansom B., ed., The Biographical Dictionary of Early Virginia, 1607-1660, 

36 



microfiche, The Association for the Preservation of Virginia Antiquities, Richmond, 
Va., 1985. 

Turman, Nora Miller and Walker, Susie Wilkins, Acconack County, Virginia, Soldiers 
and Sailors in America's War of Independance, April 1775 to December 1783, published 
by the authors as a project of the Eastern Shore Chapter, Daughters of the American 
Revolution, 1975. 

Whitelaw, Ralph T., Virginia's Eastern Shore, History of Northampton and Accomack 
Counties, Vol. I and II, Virginia Historical Society, Richmond, Va., IT5.1. 

Worcester County, Maryland, Deeds, Marriage Records, and Wills, located at the 
Worcester County Courthouse, Snow Hill, Md., and Somerset County, Maryland, Deeds, 
Marriage Records, and Wills, located at the Somerset County Courthouse, Princess 
Anne, Md. 

37 


